and therefore an increase in the amount of revenue deferred at 30th June 2018 for such warranties that span this date.

Balances at June

30th 2018

IFRS 15

adjustment

Restated
balances at July

1st 2018
 £’000 £’000 £’000

Consolidated balance sheet extract

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 27,428 372 27,800

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities - 1,640 1,640

Equity

Retained earnings 541,755 (1,268) 540,487

   - related to Revenue - (1,640) -

   - related to Income tax expense - 372 -

13

Comparison to previous revenue recognition standard

As noted earlier in ‘Changes to accounting policies’ the Group now accounts for all volume rebates and early settlement discounts within

Revenue rather than Cost of Sales. This reclassification, together with the net movement in deferred extended warranties referred to

above, accounts for the majority of the difference between the results for the period as reported under IFRS 15 and how they would have

been reported under IAS 18.

Balances at
December 31st

2018 per IFRS 15

IFRS 15

Adjustment

Balances at
December 31st

2018 per IAS 18
 £’000 £’000 £’000

Consolidated income statement extract

Revenue 296,670 1,137 297,807

Cost of sales (148,521) (728) (149,249)

Gross profit 148,149 409 148,558

Operating profit 54,151 409 54,560

Profit before tax 61,596 409 62,005

Income tax expense (9,572) (92) (9,664)

Profit for the period from continuing operations 52,023 317 52,340

Consolidated balance sheet extract

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 29,073 167 29,240

Current assets

Contract assets 477 (152) 325

Current tax 3,124 (259) 2,865

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities 4,952 (561) 4,391

Equity

Retained earnings 570,051 317 570,368

b) IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’

IFRS 9 was adopted by the Group on 1st July 2018. The Standard introduced new requirements for the classification and measurement

of financial assets, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting. For the classification and measurement requirements, no

changes have arisen from IFRS 9, while for the new impairment requirements, the Group recognises an ‘expected credit loss’ (ECL) for

trade receivables under the Standard’s ‘simplified approach’. IFRS 9 does not impact hedge accounting in the Group’s financial statements

because all hedging relationships that were eligible under IAS 39 remain eligible under IFRS 9 and the change in fair value of foreign